
 

 
 
 

Damian Allen 
Chief Executive 
___________________________________________________________________ 
Issued on: Wednesday, 30 June 2021 

 
Governance Services Officer for this meeting: Sarah Maxfield 

01302 736723 
  
Doncaster Metropolitan Borough Council 
www.doncaster.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Agenda 
__________________________________________________________________ 
To all Members of the  

 

AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

Notice is given that a Meeting of the above Committee is to be held as 
follows: 

  
Venue:    Council Chamber, Floor 2, Civic Office, Waterdale, Doncaster DN1 3BU 
 
Date:      Thursday, 8th July, 2021 
 
Time:      1.00 pm 
 
Please Note: Due to current restrictions arising from the Covid-19 pandemic, there will be 
very limited capacity in the public gallery for observers of the meeting. If you would like to 
attend to observe in person, please contact Governance Services on 01302 
736723/737462/736716/736712 to request a place, no later than 12.00 noon on 
Wednesday, 7th July, 2021. Please note that the pre-booked places will be allocated on a 
‘first come, first served’ basis and once pre-booked capacity has been reached there will 
be no further public admittance to the meeting.  For those who are attending the meeting, 
please bring a face covering, unless you are exempt. 

 
BROADCASTING NOTICE 
 
This meeting is being filmed for subsequent broadcast via the Council’s web site. 
The Council is a Data Controller under the Data Protection Act and images collected 
during this recording will be retained in accordance with the Council’s published 
policy. 
 
Please be aware that by entering the meeting, you accept that you may be filmed 
and the images used for the purpose set out above. 

Public Document Pack



Items for Discussion: 
 PageNo. 

1. Apologies for Absence   

2. To consider the extent, if any, to which the Public and Press are to be 
excluded from the meeting.  

 

3. Declarations of Interest, if any   

4. Minutes of the meeting held on 29th April 2021  1 - 10 

A.  Reports where the public and press may not be excluded. 
 

 

5. Audit Committee Action Log  11 - 16 

6. Annual Report of the Monitoring Officer  17 - 26 

7. Unaudited Statement of Accounts 2020/21  27 - 42 

8. Audit Committee Prospectus, Terms of Reference and Work 
programme 2021/22  

43 - 54 

 
 

 
 

Members of the Audit Committee 
 

Chair – Councillor Austen White 
Vice-Chair – Councillor Glenn Bluff 

 
Councillor Barry Johnson, Sophie Liu and Dave Shaw 

 
Co-opted Member: Kathryn Smart 
 
 
 
 
 
 



A. 1 

DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held VIRTUALLY via MICROSOFT TEAMS on 
THURSDAY, 29TH APRIL, 2021, at 10.00 am. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Austen White 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Richard A Jones 

 

Councillors Charlie Hogarth, David Nevett and Kathryn Smart. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE 
 
Debbie Hogg - Director of Corporate Resources 
Faye Tyas - Assistant Director of Finance 
Scott Fawcus - Assistant Director of Legal & Democratic Services & Monitoring Officer 
Peter Jackson - Head of Internal Audit  
Holly Wilson - Head of Procurement 
Gareth Mills - Engagement Lead, Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
Perminder Sethi - Engagement Senior Manager, Grant Thornton (External Auditor) 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor Tosh McDonald.  

 
76 VARIATION TO THE ORDER OF BUSINESS  

 
RESOLVED that the in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 4, the Order of 
Business be varied to consider Agenda Item 7, ‘Breaches and Waivers’ to the Council’s 
Contract Procedure Rules’ after Agenda Item 10. ‘2020-21 Draft Annual Governance 
Statement’. 

 
77 TO CONSIDER THE EXTENT, IF ANY, TO WHICH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS ARE TO BE 

EXCLUDED FROM THE MEETING  
 
There were no items on the agenda where the public and press were to be excluded. 
 

78 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  
 
There were no declarations made at the meeting. 
 

79 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 27TH JANUARY 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 27th January, 
2021, be approved as a correct record. 

 
80 MINUTES OF THE EXTRAORDINARY MEETING HELD ON 17TH FEBRUARY, 2021 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Audit Committee meeting held on 17th February, 2021, be 
approved as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 

A. 2 
 

81 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTIONS LOG 
 
Peter Jackson, Head of Internal Audit presented a report which detailed all actions agreed at 
previous Audit Committee meetings that allowed Members to monitor the progress made.   
 
Members noted that the three actions agreed at the January and July 2021 meetings were 
progressing well. There were no actions outstanding from earlier meetings.  
 

RESOLVED that the progress made against the actions agreed at the previous Audit 
Committee meetings be noted. 

 
82 PROCEDURE FOR HANDLING COMPLAINTS REGARDING ALLEGATIONS OF MEMBER 

MISCONDUCT - PROPOSED REVISIONS 
 
Scott Fawcus, Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services and Monitoring Officer 
introduced a report which outlined suggested revisions to the Council’s procedure for handling 
Member complaints, having regard to proposals put forward by the Local Government 
Association (LGA).  The proposals had been drawn up having regard to operational experience 
from Councils.   
 
A copy of the revised Complaint Handling Procedure was attached at Appendix A to the report 
for the Committee’s consideration and endorsement.  
The Monitoring Officer summarised the proposed revisions to the Procedure which comprised:- 
 

 Extending the period for acknowledging complaints by the Monitoring Officer from 3 to 5 
working days. 
 

 Clarification that the Code of Conduct applied to all forms of communication and 
interaction by a Councillor. 

 

 ‘Vexatious complaints’ (and new definition) added to the list of the types of comp
[...]
rish Council’s would resolve this 
problem.  The Monitoring Officer highlighted the main changes to the Code as summarised in 
paragraph 10 of the report.  
 
Following the presentation of the report, a Member asked whether the proposed new Code 
would in future take into account the inappropriate actions taken by Councillors. It was 
explained that the general principles of the Code based on the former Nolan principles had not 
changed from that of the current Code. The Monitoring Officer stated that the sanctions 
available to the Audit Hearings Sub-Committee following an investigation remained unchanged.  
Sanctions to suspend or disqualify Councillors for serious breaches of the Code would require 
changes to primary legislation. Arising from a further question regarding whether the local 
authority could apply additional sanctions to the Code, it was advised that to apply sanctions 
outside of the Code would be unlawful. 
 
In response to a question, Members were advised that should the new Code be adopted by the 
Council, the Monitoring Officer would write to all Town and Parish Councils encouraging them 
to sign up to the new Code to ensure consistency in approach in handling Member complaints. 
It was noted that briefing sessions and training on the Code would be offered to all Members, 
including, Town and Parish Councils following the elections.  
 
During further discussion, in answer to a question from a member regarding elected Members 
representing the Council on external organisations, the Monitoring Officer stated that each 
Outside Body determined its own Code of Conduct and that Members representing the Council 
were bound by that Code of Conduct for those meetings.  However, where an Outside Body 
had not adopted a Code of Conduct, the Member appointed to the Outside Body was bound by 
the Code of Conduct adopted by the Council.  It was noted that some neighbouring authorities, 
including, Rotherham and Wakefield had since adopted the new Code. It
[...]
 ACTIONS LOG 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The Committee is asked to consider the attached Audit Committee Actions Log, which 

updates Members on actions agreed during Audit Committee meetings. It allows 

Members to monitor progress against these actions, ensuring satisfactory progress is 

being made. 

2. All actions are progressing well. The action log shows detail relating to six actions 

requested in the April 2021 meeting. There are no actions outstanding from earlier 

meetings. Of these: 

 Three are complete and the remaining three are scheduled for completion at the 

October meeting of the Audit Committee 

EXEMPT REPORT 

3. The report does not contain exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

4. The Committee is asked to;  

 Note the progress being made against the actions agreed at the previous 

committee meetings, and  

 Comment if any further information / updates are required. 

WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER? 

5. Regular review of the actions agreed from the Audit Committee meetings enables the 

Committee to ensure it delivers against its terms of reference and is responding to 

important issues for citizens and the borough.  The action plan update helps support 

openness, transparency and accountability as it summarises agreed actions from 

reports and issues considered by the Audit Committee.  

Page 11

Agenda Item 5



BACKGROUND 

6. The Audit Committee Actions Log, which is updated for each Audit Committee 

meeting, records all actions agreed during previous meetings. Items that have been 

fully completed since the previous Audit Committee meeting are recorded once as 

complete on the report and then removed for the following meeting log. Outstanding 

actions remain on the log until completed. 

 
OPTIONS CONSIDERED AND RECOMMENDED OPTION 

7. There are no specific options to consider within this report as it provides an 
opportunity for the Committee to review and consider progress made against ongoing 
actions r
[...]
ontinue to be reported  
 

Future reports to provide further 
information requested 

Holly Wilson Scheduled for 
October 2021 
meeting 

Internal Audit Plan – 2021-2022 - The 
External Auditor and the Head of Internal 
Audit will meet to discuss what was 
considered as good practice elsewhere 
regarding qualitative reporting and also any 
possible use of Grant Thornton’s “Inflow” 
software. 
 

Meeting held 21st June 2021 and further 
meeting to be scheduled to develop the 
reporting principles agreed.  
 
The use of “Inflow” was discussed and 
not felt to be of use for the Internal Audit 
Team 

Peter Jackson Ongoing – target 
date of October 
2021 

Counter Fraud Activity Report – The Head 
of Internal Audit is to confirm that fraud risks 
around Bank mandates and employees 
working whilst off sick have been considered 
 

Both bank mandate fraud and false 
sickness leave including working whilst 
on sick leave are considered and 
included on the fraud risk register. 

Peter Jackson Y – Information 
requested has been 
provided 

 

P
age 16



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

To the Chair and Members of the  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
ANNUAL REPORT OF MONITORING OFFICER 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1. This paper sets out the Monitoring Officer’s (MO’s) Annual Report on matters 

relating to ethical governance, including details of any complaint handling 
activity carried out in consultation with the Independent Person in relation to 
allegations of Member misconduct, details of disclosures made under the 
Council’s Whistleblowing Policy during the last 12 months and any reports 
under the Money Laundering Policy.  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.  It is recommended that the Committee:- 

 
(i) notes the MO’s annual report on complaint handling activity for the 

period 1st April 2020 to 31st March 2021; 
 

(ii) notes the whistleblowing return for 2020/21. 
 

(iii) notes the nil money l
[...]
 of a formal complaint, 
the Monitoring Officer considers whether the complaint is a potential breach of 
the Council’s Code of Conduct and consults with the Independent Person 
upon its contents. In consultation with the Independent Person, the Monitoring 
Officer considers whether the allegations are serious enough to potentially, 
warrant a formal investigation and potentially a hearing of the Audit Committee 
(Standards Hearing) Sub-Committee. Since the law changed in 2011 that sub-
committee has met on only two occasions. Wherever possible the Monitoring 
Officer will seek an alternative form of resolution, most usually an apology. 
 
Revised Code of Conduct & Revised Complaints Handling Procedure 
 
At its AGM on  21st May 2021, the Council resolved to adopt the new LGA 
Model Code of Conduct, which was drafted following recommendations by 
the Committee, On Standards In Public Life. The new Code remains based 
upon the Nolan Principles and aims to be a national code adopted by all tiers 
of Local Government. Members attended briefing sessions prior to adopting 
the Code and further training is currently being provided to all Doncaster MBC 
Councillors.  
 

Page 18



Following adoption by DMBC, the Monitoring Officer has written to all Parish 
& Town Council Clerks across the Doncaster area encouraging them to sign-
up to the new Code and offering assistance to Clerks in relation to that 
adoption. 
 
The Council also updated its Procedure on Complaint Handling and clarified 
that vexatious and informal complaints (complaints not provided on the 
prescribed complaint form) will not be considered. 
 
Borough Councillors 

 
7. During the period since my last report, eight complaints have been received 

in relation to Borough Councillors. Three complaints were not considered to 
be a breach of the code and the subject Councillors apologised for their 
actions, on that basis the MO and the Independent Person determined that 
no further action was required. Where complaints were not considered to be a 
breach of the Code the complainants were notified accordingly. 
 

 Parish & Town Councillors 
 

8.   The Monitoring Officer has received nine complaints against Parish & Town 
Councillors during the period 1st April 2020 to 31st May 2021. Two 
complaints received were, considered to be breaches of the Code of Conduct 
but the subject member had previously issued an apology in relation to the 
matter and thus further action was unnecessary. Where complaints were not 
considered to be a breach of the Code the complainants were notified 
accordingly. 
 

9. On a final positive note, I would reiterate my comments made in previous 
years that the levels of complaints received and most importantly, the number 
of actual breaches remain very low, and most Councillors and most Town & 
Parish Councils in Doncaster do not appear on my radar and that point 
should be noted by the Committee. To put that in context there are 37 Town 
& Parish Councils across Doncaster and over 350 serving Councillors across 
Doncaster so the amounts of complaints received is proportionately extremely 
low. 
 

10. A detailed summary of all complaints dealt with by the MO in consultation with 
the Independent Person during the 2019/20 Municipal Year is set out in 
Appendix A to this report. 

 
 Whistleblowing Returns for 2020/21 

 
11. The MO has overall responsibility for the maintenance and operation of the 

Whistleblowing Policy, which includes keeping a record of all whistleblowing 
cases and presenting a summary of these to the Audit Committee on an 
annual basis.  

 
12. The Whistleblowing Policy was revised in February 2018. This applied the 

policy to members of the public, stakeholders, and contractors as well as 
employees.  Whistle blowers are asked to report their concerns to named 
senior officers. This ensured that senior management were aware of any 
matters and that the correct processes were followed and reported to the 
Monitorin
[...]

Parish Councillor 
 

Hatfield x 2 
 

Not dealt with matter promptly Not a breach of code 
No further action 
 

29/5/20 
 

Member of public Edlington 
 

Failure to treat with respect  Desktop Investigation 
Insufficient evidence to proceed 

1/9/20 Member of public  Askern TC 
 

Failure to treat with respect & breach of 
confidentiality in relation to Facebook posts 

Out of scope of code 
No breach 

 
15/9/20 

Member of public 
 

Askern TC x 2 
 

Failure to treat with respect – facebook 
posts 

Complaint previously dealt with 
No further action 

23 oct  
 

Parish Councillor 
 

Hatfield x 2 
 

Failure to declare interest 
 

No breach 
no further action 
MO asked that htc provide guidance 
to members generally on interests 

P
age 25



Summary of Member Code of Conduct Complaints Received in 2020/21 
 
 

 

 

15 nov 
 

Parish Councillor  
 

Hatfield 
 

Failure to declare an interest 
General unhappiness with council 
procedures 

No breach no further action 

21/2/21 
 

Member of the public 
 

Finningley x 2 Failure to treat with respect No breach of code 

15/3/21 
 

Parish Councillor  Finningley Failure to treat with respect Insufficient detail provided within 
complaint to proceed 
No further action required 

22/3/21 
 

Member of public 
 

Finningley Failure to treat with respect Apology previously issued  to 
complainant & assurances given 
No further action required 

     

P
age 26



www.doncaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Report 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
                    

 
To the Chair and Members of the  
AUDIT COMMITTEE 

UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. This report presents the Council’s unaudited Statement of Accounts for the 
2020/21 financial year.  The report highlights the overall financial position for 
the year and information on performance including improvements acheived 
in accuracy and quality. The full published accounts are available at: 

h
[...]
beyond 
12 months. 

Agrees to total reserves figure.  The 
balance as at 31st March 2021 of 
£463,242 has decreased by £35,452 
which is the deficit in the CI&ES for 
2020/21

The largest liability. This figure is highly 
volatile and is dependent upon the 
actuary’s assumptions e.g. a 0.1% 
increase in the inflation rate would result 
in a £30.0m increase.

Appendix C

The largest asset. PPE includes all 
the Council's property asset portfolio.

Long term assets i.e. those expected to 
provide benefits to the Council beyond 12 
months. 

P
age 41



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

    
          
 

 

Report 
________________________________________________________________ 

 
        8th July 2020 
 

 
To the Chair and Members of the AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 
AUDIT COMMITTEE PROSPECTUS, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22 
 

Relevant Cabinet 
Member(s) 

Wards Affected Key Decision 

n/a n/a No 

 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1. The report contains a ‘Prospectus’ which sets out the scope and standards 

applicable to the Audit Committee, and shows how these and the Terms of 

Reference enable the Committee to comply with Local Government Audit 

Committee standards and the Council’s requirements of the Committee.  

2. The Prospectus includes a draft work programme, which demonstrates how 

the Committee will fulfill its Terms of Reference for the year. It also 

schedules an indicative programme of training and awareness sessions for 

Audit Committee members. 

 

EXEMPT REPORT 

3. The report does not contain exempt information. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

4. The Audit Committee is asked: 

 to agree the Prospectus setting out the Audit Committee’s scope, 
standards and work programme for the year and note the unchanged 
Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee for the 2021/22 

Page 43

Agenda Item 8



 

Municipal Year. 

 
WHAT DOES THIS MEAN FOR THE CITIZENS OF DONCASTER 

5.  Effective oversight through the Audit Committee adds value to the Counc

Minutes of the meeting


DONCASTER METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

 AUDIT COMMITTEE 
 

THURSDAY, 8TH JULY, 2021 
 
A  MEETING of the AUDIT COMMITTEE was held at the COUNCIL CHAMBER, 
CIVIC OFFICE on THURSDAY, 8TH JULY, 2021, at 1.00 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  

Chair - Councillor Austen White 

Vice-Chair - Councillor Glenn Bluff 

 

Councillors Barry Johnson, Sophie Liu and Dave Shaw. 
 
 
APOLOGIES:  
 
An apology for absence was received from Kathryn Smart, Co-opted Member. 

 
1 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY  

 
No declarations were reported at the meeting. 
 

2 MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 29TH APRIL 2021  
 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 29th April, 2021, be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

 
3 AUDIT COMMITTEE ACTION LOG  

 
The Committee considered the Audit Committee Action Log report, which updated 
members on the actions agreed during Audit Committee meetings. Members were 
advised that all actions were progressing well. The log attached to the report showed 
details relating to six actions requested in the April 2021 meeting and there were no 
actions outstanding from earlier meetings. 
 
It was noted that three actions were complete and the remaining three are scheduled 
for completion at the October meeting of the Audit Committee. 
 

RESOLVED that Committee noted the progress made against the actions 
agreed at the previous committee meetings. 

 
4 ANNUAL REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICER  

 
Scott Fawcus, Monitoring Officer presented his Annual report on matters relating to 
ethical governance, including details of complaint handling activity carried out in 
consultation with the Independent Person in relation to allegations of Member 
misconduct, details of disclosures made under the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy 
during the last 12 months, and reports under the Money Laundering Policy. 
 
As Members were aware, at its AGM on the 21st May 2021, the Council resolved to 
adopt the new LGA Model Code of Conduct, which was drafted following 



 

recommendations by the Committee, On Standards in Public Life. Following adoption 
by DMBC, the Monitoring Officer stated that he had written to all Parish and Town 
Council Clerks across Doncaster encouraging them to sign-up to the new Code and 
offering assistance to Clerks. 
 
The Monitoring Officer reported that he had a statutory responsibility to consider 
matters in relation to potential breaches of the Member Code of Conduct in relation to 
Borough Councillors and Parish and Town Councils across the Borough.  He was 
pleased to report that the levels of complaints received and most importantly, the 
number of actual breaches remain very low. 
 
Clarity was sought with regard to whether Elected Members were covered by the 
Policy in the same way as Stakeholders. The Monitoring Officer advised that Elected 
Members were covered like any other Member of the Public. However stated that he 
would review and if not already covered, reference to Elected Members could be 
included. 
 
The Chair made reference to paragraph 9 of the report, in relation to Town and Parish 
Councillors not being on the Monitoring Officers radar. However, highlighted that the 
proposed changes never received parliamentary time. He asked whether there had 
been any progress on this issue. The Monitoring Officer advised that to date no 
progress had been made and the 2011 sanctions remain in place. He commented that 
as Members are aware, complaints come to the Audit Hearing Sub-Committee who 
impose sanctions for breaches of the code of conduct, which are relatively limited. He 
stated that more sanctions may be useful in some cases however, most breaches are 
of a low level and if a Member is prepared to apologise no further action is required. 
 
With regard to the revised Code, the Chair asked whether there had been any 
changes in conduct noted and whether sign up to the new code had been positive. 
The Monitoring Officer advised members that he would be writing to all clerks seeking 
an update with regard to take up, so far Askern Town Council had signed up. He 
commented that the biggest change would be social media activity where an increase 
of interaction had been seen from members in recent times, combining that with the 
difficult 18 months and recent elections political tensions can rise. 
 
In light of promoting the Whistle blowing policy and only receiving one complaint, it 
was asked whether the Monitoring Officer was satisfied with the level of awareness of 
the Policy. The Monitoring Officer advised that an update has been carried out through 
the intranet, so anyone who is a user, reference to the Policy appears on screen, 
which has increased awareness. He stated that there are other ways of raising 
complaints, if the Whistle Blowing Policy is not appropriate. 
 
A comment was made regarding the Whistleblowing Policy also applying to third 
parties and venders and clarification was sought, as to how this was communicated to 
them and how they engage with the Council. The Monitoring Officer stated that the 
Policy would be included within the tendering contract. However, third party 
organisations should be reminded of the requirement. 
 
In response to a question with regard to the completion of Register of Interests forms. 
The Monitoring Officer reported that with regard to DMBC Councillors, forms have 
been looked at individually and the process has been relatively straight forward. Work 
is still continuing on the many Parish Council registers. He stressed that it was 



 

important to remind Councillors along with Parish Council’s on an annual basis that 
they must complete an amendment form for any changes to their registers. 
 
Clarity was sought in relation to complaints under the Whistle Blowing Policy and 
whether it was taken as read that the complaint would be dealt with under that process 
or through a different process and at what point would that be identified. The 
Monitoring Officer explained that an initial assessment would be carried out and this 
would identify whether the complaint should be dealt with under the Policy or via 
another means. However, he wished to ensure Members that whatever process was 
followed, the complaint would be fully investigated and the process would not be at a 
disadvantage because the complaint was being carried out differently. 
 
 RESOLVED that Committee:- 
 

(1)  Noted the Monitoring Officer’s annual report on complaint handling 
 activity for the period 1st April, 2020 to 31st March, 2021; 

 
(2)  Noted the Whistleblowing return for 2020/21; and 
 
(3)  Noted the nil money laundering report for 2020/2021 

 
5 UNAUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2020/21  

 
Prior to the discussion on the report, the Chair and Members wished to express their 
thanks to all staff who had worked on the preparation of the draft accounts. 
 
The Committee received a report, which presented the Council’s unaudited Statement 
of Accounts for the 2020/21 financial year. The report highlighted the overall financial 
position for the year and information on performance including improvements 
achieved in accuracy and quality. It was advised that the accounts had been published 
on the Council’s website and to date no enquires had been received. Officers stated 
that it was positive that the accounts had been completed at this early stage and 
reminded members that the Council completed the 2019/20 accounts by the deadline, 
unlike a number of other Councils. It was also noted that the Council had received an 
unqualified response from the Council’s external auditors Grant Thornton last year. 
 
The Committee asked a number of questions as follows:- 
 
The Chair asked in terms of Government Grants detailed within paragraph 23(d) of the 
report had any problems arisen through Internal Audit discussion. In response, it was 
reported that a lot of work had been done in the area, primarily in relation to business 
rates. As Committee were aware, the annual report presented a positive low incidence 
of fraud in January and since that, time there has been minimal problems identified. 
With regard to wider grants, it was advised that ongoing assessments were being 
undertaken in order to establish whether further detailed audit was required and no 
areas had been identified through this process at present.  
 
Clarification was sought on the Councils position and whether it was clearer in terms 
of lost income, increased cost due to Covid and the position with regard to 
reimbursements from Central Government. In response, it was reported that, in terms 
of 2020/21, included in the accounts was all the Government money in terms of 
COVID, which details £166m additional grants from Government, included in that are 



 

grants and reliefs provided to businesses. It was also noted that the outturn position 
and lost income in the collection fund position were also included. 
 
It was reported that moving forward into 2021/22, it was advised that officers were 
monitoring the position very closely. Business rates and Council Tax are monitored in 
terms of the impact on those on a monthly basis and this will be reported through the 
quarter one report. 
 
With regard to other income, it was advised that the Council will receive 
reimbursements for sales, fees and charges losses due to COVID for the first quarter 
Officers will carry out a monitoring return and send to the MHCLG and the Council will 
receive reimbursement adjusted for 5% of the budget, the Council will receive 75% of 
the remaining loss. It was advised that officers were also closely monitoring other 
income streams such as car parking and income from the Herten Triangle and 
properties around the cinema, which will also be fed into the budget moving forward. 
 
The Council also received for 2021/22 the fifth Tranche of the COVID emergency 
funding, equating to £9.8m of additional funding, which is also available to fund any 
further shortfalls in income. It was advised that there are a number of other grants and 
as the year progresses they continue to be extended such as the Local Support Grant 
and Infection, Prevention and Control, which have both been extended and officers 
are monitoring that closely as we proceed through the year. 
 
Officers were asked if there were any instances where the Council had been 
expecting or promised funding from Government that were COVID related, that have 
not been received. In response, the Committee were assured that there were no 
instances of this. 
 
In terms of the various grants received, it was asked whether there was any risk that it 
was likely to be any clawback for any reason. In response, it was reported that in 
terms of clawback, majority of the grants received do have requirements attached and 
the Council ensures that those requirements are met, reducing the risk of clawback or 
losing the grant funding.  
 
Officers went on to state, that with regard to confidence about the application of 
previous monies the Council had received.  As part of the Annual Governance 
Statement received at the last meeting, the work undertaken by Internal Audit and, the 
assessment officers have undertaken as part of arriving at that statement.  Whilst 
there have been a lot of emergency decisions taken, reported also to Full Council, the 
speed at which the Council has had to respond, the Council has still maintained 
integrity of the governance arrangements and this was positively reported to Full 
Council. 
 
The Committee were advised that going forward, its’ been illustrated the complexity of 
the range of funding available to the Council and to some extent this was continuing. 
Whilst some may think, the Pandemic is reaching an end, the Council are still 
receiving funding albeit in a more organised approach with early notification, which 
ensures that decisions are made through the normal governance process. However, it 
was noted that there were still a lot of decisions that required a rapid application and 
the resources need to be committed for the current financial year. These were 
decisions that have been processed through the Rule 16 Special Urgency Provisions, 
which have been taken and signed both, by Mayor Ros Jones and the Chair of 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 



 

 
Further to this and the impact going forward in terms of 2021/22, it was reported, that 
based on last year, the organisation has been managed really well. As stated 
previously, the Council received £166m of additional funding, which equates to a third 
larger organisation. It was noted that those resources of funding spanned over 30 
different types of service delivery. The Council structured an arrangement in order to 
utilise them and delivered them within a year. Committee were advised that looking 
back to the report, there had been a need for some of those resources to be carried 
forward, which provides an explanation for some of the assets that have increased. It 
was important to note that the Council will still have quite a volatile arrangement going 
into 2021/22, its’ still receiving resources, there was still a lot of work to be carried out 
in terms of responding to the response phase and recovery phase of COVID and there 
is still business as usual to be delivered. Members were advised that 2021/22 will, still 
be really challenging for the Council. However, reflecting back, officers felt that this 
was a good report in terms of the year the Council has had and how its’ been 
managed. 
 
Further questions in relation to the report had been submitted in writing by Kathryn 
Smart, Co-opted Member on the Committee who unfortunately was unable to attend 
the meeting. It was agreed by the Chair and Members, that Kathryn receive a written 
response to her questions following the meeting. 
 
 RESOLVED the 2020/21 Statement of Accounts be noted. 
 

6 AUDIT COMMITTEE PROSPECTUS, TERMS OF REFERENCE AND WORK 
PROGRAMME 2021/22  
 
Committee received a report on the Audit Committees Prospectus, Terms of 
Reference and Work Programme 2021/22. 
 
The prospectus sets out the scope and standards applicable to the Audit Committee, 
and shows how these and the Terms of Reference enable the Committee to comply 
with Local Government Audit Committee standards and the Council’s requirements of 
the Committee. 
 
It was noted that the prospectus also included a draft work programme, which 
demonstrated how the Committee fulfils its Terms of Reference for the year. It also 
schedules an indicative programme of training and awareness sessions for Audit 
Committee Members. 
 
The Chair highlighted paragraph 13 of the report and stated that Members would 
never stop learning and welcomed the training and briefings. In terms of the 
programme being reviewed, he asked whether items could be added as the year 
progresses. In response, Members were advised, that if any issues arose, then the 
work programme could be flexed to meet the Committees requirements. 
 
 RESOLVED that:- 
 

(1)  the prospectus setting out the Audit Committee’s scope, standards and 
 work programme for the year be agreed; and 

 
(2)  the unchanged Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee for 

 2021/22 Municipal Year be noted. 



 

 
CHAIR:                                                       DATE:                       


